RESOLUTION No. 24-62

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ACCESS THE NATIONAL INTERGOVERNMENTAL PURCHASING ALLIANCE CONTRACT No. 2018011-01 PURSUANT TO SECTION 2-322 OF THE CITY OF DORAL CODE OF ORDINANCES, FOR THE PURCHASE OF MULTIFACTOR AUTHENTICATION LICENSES FOR THE POLICE DEPARTMENT, IN ACCORDANCE WITH FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF LAW ENFORCEMENT REQUIREMENTS, IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$63,770.14 FOR A THREE-YEAR PERIOD; PROVIDING FOR AUTHORIZATION; PROVIDING FOR IMPLEMENTATION; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the Doral Police Department utilizes hardware tokens as a form of Multifactor Authentication; and

WHEREAS, multifactor authentication tokens provide an additional layer of security to our digital infrastructure to safeguard sensitive information, including classified case files, investigative data, and personal identifiable information of both officers and citizens; and

WHEREAS, the Florida Department of Law Enforcement has mandated the use of multifactor authentication as part of its statewide security initiative; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 2-322 of the City's Code of Ordinances, the City is authorized to purchase supplies, materials, equipment and contractual services which are the subject of contracts through cooperative purchasing ventures, when the best interest of the City would be served thereby; and

WHEREAS, Information Technology Solutions & Services Contract No. 2018011-01 was competitively procured by the City of Mesa, AZ as the lead agency of the National IPA's cooperative purchasing program and awarded to CDW Government LLC ("CDW-G"); and

WHEREAS, the City Manager recommends that the City Council approve the purchase of licenses for the hardware tokens for the Doral Police Department multifactor authentication an amount not to exceed \$63,770.14.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> <u>Recitals.</u> The above recitals are confirmed, adopted, and incorporated herein and made a part hereof by this reference.

Section 2. Approval and Authorization. The purchase of licenses for the hardware tokens for the Doral Police Department multifactor authentication in an amount not to exceed \$63,770.14 from CDW-G is hereby approved, and the City Manager is authorized to purchase from CDW-G utilizing Information Technology Solutions & Services, Contract # 2018011-01, subject to City Attorney approval as to form and legal sufficiency. The City Manager is further authorized to expend budgeted funds as provided for herein. Funding will be provided via the IT Maintenance and Repair account number 001.22005.500460.

<u>Section 3.</u> <u>Implementation.</u> The City Manager and the City Attorney are hereby authorized to take such further action as may be necessary to implement the purpose and provisions of this Resolution, including as necessary, negotiating the terms of an agreement in furtherance of the approved purchase.

<u>Section 4.</u> <u>Effective Date.</u> This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Vice Mayor Puig-Corve who moved its adoption.

The motion was seconded by Councilmember Pineyro and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Christi Fraga	Yes
Vice Mayor Oscar Puig-Corve	Yes
Councilwoman Digna Cabral	Yes
Councilman Rafael Pineyro	Yes
Councilwoman Maureen Porras	Yes

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 10 day of April, 2024.

CHRISTI FRAGA, MAYOR

ATTEST

CONNIE DIAZ, MMC

CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL ONLY:

GREENSPOON MARDER, LLP

NTERIM CITY ATTORNEY